PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
C.F. GOMMA USA, INC.	06/08/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IITACHI CABLE INDIANA, INC.		
Street Address:	5300 Grant Line Road		
City:	ew Albany		
State/Country:	INDIANA		
Postal Code:	47150		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6447020
Patent Number:	6217670

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (502)588-1904

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

502-625-2753 Phone:

Iminton@middreut.com Email: Alexander P. Brackett Correspondent Name:

2500 Brown & Williamson Tower Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Middleton Reutlinger

Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

Alexander P. Brackett, Reg. No. 41,630 NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 4

500373619

source=executed assignment#page1.tif source=executed assignment#page2.tif source=executed assignment#page3.tif source=executed assignment#page4.tif

PATENT

REEL: 019943 FRAME: 0418

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this graded ay of June, 2006, C.F. GOMMA USA, INC. ("Assignor"), whose address is 6630 Broadway Avenue, Jacksonville. Florida 32254 and whose former address was 643 West Ellsworth Street, Post Office Box 131, Columbia City, Indiana 46725-0131, and HITACHI CABLE INDIANA, INC. ("Assignee"), whose post office address is 5300 Grant Line Road, New Albany, Indiana 47150 (including its successors and assigns).

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in the patents/applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and the inventions included therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefore in the United States or any foreign country. We also agree that Assignee may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the inventions, and we agree to cooperate with Assignee, and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by Assignee, to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for the ivention in any country of the world.

We hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in this schedule to said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed by its authorized officers and its seal affixed, all as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

C.F. GOMMA USA, INC.

By Muchael a Ma all Name: Michael A. McCall Its: General Manager

PATENT REEL: 019943 FRAME: 0419

Acknowledgment

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF <u>Dural</u>)								
Michael We Call of C.F. Gomn	wiledged before me this 8 day of June, 2006, na USA, Inc. who is personally known to me or as identification.							
	Name: Notary Public, State of Florina My Commission Number: My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires:							
ASSIGNEE:	HITACHICABLE INDIANA, INC. By A Foresident Its Free, Vice President							
Acknowledgment								
STATE OF INDIANA) COUNTY OF Floyed)								
	wledged before me this 22 day of June, 2006, ole Indiana, Inc. who is personally known to me as identification.							
59705	Name: Swith Notary Public, State of Indiana My Commission Number: My Commission Expires: 9113109							

. 2

EXHIBIT A

RELATED FOREIGN		Continuation of 6,447,020 B1	PCTAUS99/06365, filed on March 24, 1999 (publication number W09949256, published on September 30, 1999) Australia Patent Application 32004994, filed on March 24, 1999 (publication number AU9932004, published on October 10, 1999) Brazil Patent Application 99090254, filed on March 24, 1999 (publication number 9909025, published on December 5, 2000) European Patent Application 99914077, filed on March 24, 1999 (publication number 1071902, published on January 31, 2001)	
TITLE	HIGH-PRESSURE INTEGRAL TUBE COUPLING ARRANGEMENTS	HIGH-PRESSURE INTEGRAL TUBE COUPLING ARRANGEMENTS	HIGH-PRESSURE INTEGRAL TUBE COUPLING ARRANGEMENTS	
ISSUED	September 10, 2002	n/a		
PATENT NO.	U.S. Patent No. 6,447,020 B1	(publication number 20020096877, published on July 25, 2002		
FILED	September 21, 2000 (PCT filing date March 24, 1999)	March 21, 2002	September 24, 1998	
PATENT APPLICATION NO.	09/646,706	10/103,615	60/101,630	

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 019943 FRAME: 0421 EXHIBIT A

	PCT/US99/106365, filed on March 24, 1999 (publication number WO9949256, published on September 30, 1999)	Australia Patent Application 32004994, filed on March 24, 1999 (publication mumber AU9932004, published on October 10, 1999)	Brazil Patent Application 9909025A, filed on March 24, 1999 (publication number 9909025, published on December 5, 2000)	European Patent Application 99914077, filed on March 24, 1999 (publication number 1071902, published on January 31, 2001)		PCT/US99/31265, filed on December 30, 1999 (publication number WO200038850, published on July 6, 2000)	European Patent Application 99967786, filed on December 30, 1999 (publication mumber 1165260, published on January 02, 2002)	
- 1	INTEGRAL TUBE COUPLING	AKKANGEMENIS		,	METHOD OF MANUFACTURING COATED FLUID TUBING	METHOD OF MANUFACTURING COATED FLUID TUBING		
CALLAN I					April 17, 2001	n/a		
					U.S. Patent No. 6,217,670 B1	n/a		
March 24 1000	March 24, 1996			:	March 18, 1999	December 31, 1998		
150,020,153	761,67,000				09/271,547	60/114,593		

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 10/11/2007